UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 12, 2023

Airspan Networks Holdings Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-39679

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

85-2642786 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

777 Yamato Road, Suite 310, Boca Raton, FL 33431 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(561) 893-8670

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

<u>N/A</u>

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions *kee* General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a -12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d -2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e -4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	MIMO	NYSE American
Warrants, exercisable for shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	MIMO WS	NYSE American
Warrants, exercisable for shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$12.50 per share	MIMO WSA	NYSE American
Warrants, exercisable for shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$15.00 per share	MIMO WSB	NYSE American

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.

On May 11, 2023, NYSE American LLC (the "NYSE American") provided a written notice to Airspan Networks Holdings Inc. (the "Company" or "Airspan") and publicly announced that NYSE Regulation has suspended trading in the Company's warrants, each exercisable for one share of the Company's common stock, ticker symbol MIMO WS (the "Warrants") and determined to commence proceedings to delist the Warrants.

To effect the delisting, the NYSE American will apply to the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") to delist the Warrants pending completion of applicable procedures. The Company does not intend to appeal the NYSE American's determination. The Company's common stock, ticker symbol MIMO, and two other series of warrants, ticker symbols MIMO WSA, and MIMO WSB, will continue on the NYSE American.

As of May 12, 2023, the Warrants that previously traded on the NYSE American under the symbol MIMO WS may be quoted and traded in the over-the-counter market under the new ticker symbol MIMWW.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 12, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing receipt of the letter from the NYSE American regarding the delisting and suspension of the Company's warrants.

A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, and shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Number Description	
Number Description	
99.1 Press Release dated May 12, 2023	
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File	

1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 12, 2023

Airspan Networks Holdings Inc.

By: /s/ David Brant David Brant

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

2

NYSE AMERICAN HAS COMMENCED DELISTING PROCEEDINGS IN THE MIMO WS WARRANTS OF AIRSPAN NETWORKS HOLDINGS INC.

MAY 12, 2023 08:01AM

BOCA RATON, Fla.--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- On May 11, 2023 NYSE American LLC (the "NYSE American") provided written notice to Airspan Networks Holdings Inc. (the "Company" or "Airspan") and publicly announced that NYSE Regulation has suspended trading in the Company's warrants, each exercisable for one share of the Company's common stock, ticker symbol MIMO WS (the "Warrants") and determined to commence proceedings to delist the Warrants.

NYSE Regulation has determined that the Company's warrants are no longer suitable for listing pursuant to Section 1001 of the NYSE American Company Guide due to the low trading price of the Warrants. Trading in the Company's common stock — ticker symbol MIMO — and two other series of listed warrants — ticker symbols MIMO WSA and MIMO WSB — will continue on the NYSE American.

As of May 12, 2023, the Warrants that previously traded on the NYSE American under the symbol MIMO WSC may be quoted and traded in the over-the-counter market under the new ticker symbol MIMWW.

About Airspan

Airspan Networks Holdings Inc. (NYSE American: MIMO) is a U.S.-based provider of groundbreaking, disruptive software and hardware for 5G networks, and a pioneer in end-to-end Open RAN solutions that provide interoperability with other vendors. As a result of innovative technology and significant R&D investments to build and expand 5G solutions, Airspan believes it is well-positioned with 5G indoor and outdoor, Open RAN, private networks for enterprise customers and industrial use applications, fixed wireless access (FWA), and CBRS solutions to help mobile network operators of all sizes deploy their networks of the future, today. With over one million cells shipped to 1,000 customers in more than 100 countries, Airspan has global scale. For more information, visit www.airspan.com.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230512005182/en/

Investor Relations Contact: Brett Scheiner 561-893-8660 IR@airspan.com

Media Contact: mediarelations@airspan.com

Source: Airspan Networks Holdings Inc.

Released May 12, 2023